RESOLUTION NO. <u>64-05</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Douglas C. Cline ON THE 2/st DAY OF forember, 2005.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO GRANT DWIGHT L. MILLER AN ADVANCE OF SICK LEAVE HOURS, SUCH THAT HIS SICK LEAVE BALANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED A NEGATIVE BALANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED (400) HOURS.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

WHEREAS, Dwight L. Miller, a full-time custodian in the Police Department, has been an employee in good standing since the date of his hire on August 30, 1993, and has exhausted all Sick Leave and Vacation Leave; and

WHEREAS, Dwight L. Miller has a medical condition which has periodically required his absence from work and use of available Sick Leave; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has considered Dwight L. Miller's record of good service and has determined that additional sick leave is needed by Dwight L. Miller.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it Resolved by the Council of the City of Centerville, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to grant Dwight L. Miller an additional advance of Sick Leave hours, such that his Sick Leave balance shall not exceed a negative balance of four hundred (400) hours.

Section 2. Said granted Sick Leave shall be paid at two-thirds of the hourly rate as currently earned by Dwight L. Miller on this date.

<u>Section 3.</u> Said Sick Leave advance shall be covered by future Sick and/or other paid leave accrual or cash payment, unless exception is made by the City Manager to waive the requirement for repayment.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED THIS <u>alst</u> day of <u>flovember</u>, 2005.

Mayor of the City of
Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 64-05, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 21st day of fourther, 2005.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney